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Honorable Lila McCurdy

Mayor, Town of Ider

Post Office Box 157

Ider, Alabama  35981

Municipalities – Professional Associations – Dues – Police Officers - DeKalb County

A municipality may not pay the membership dues to the local chapter of the Fraternal Order of Police for the police officers of the municipal​ity, unless the city determines that membership in the organization is beneficial to the city and its police officers.

Dear Mayor McCurdy:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Ider.

QUESTION


May the Town of Ider use municipal funds to pay or reimburse individual police officers for payment of membership dues in the local Frater​nal Order of Police?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Attorney General has previously held that it is permissible for the city council to pay membership dues in professional organizations or associations that are related to the official’s or public employee’s duties.  Opinion to Honorable Martha A. Elrod, City Clerk, Gadsden, dated November 24, 1993, A.G. No. 94-00060.  A professional association is defined as “a group of professional people organized for education, social activity, lobbying and the like.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 1090 (5th ed. 1979).  Specifically, this Office held that a city may pay membership dues to the Fireman’s Association for the members of the city’s volunteer fire department.  Opinion to Honorable G. William Noble, Mayor, City of Gardendale, dated March 3, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00224.  In that opinion, this Office stated that the educational and informational benefits of mem​bership in the association would legitimately contribute to the quality of fire protection in the community.  This Office has also stated that mem​bership in professional organizations or associations promotes the exchange of ideas and information, and most organizations have con​tinuing education programs that enhance a person’s knowledge that can be used in the local community.  Opinion to Honorable Jimmy Evans, Dis​trict Attorney, Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, dated October 19, 1979, A.G. No. 80-00022.  Based upon the foregoing, if the city council deter​mines that membership in an organization is beneficial to its employees and the city, the city may pay the membership dues for city employees and officials.

CONCLUSION


A municipality may not pay the membership dues to the local chapter of the Fraternal Order of Police for the police officers of the municipality, unless the city determines that membership in the organi​zation is beneficial to the city and its police officers.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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